BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

PROOF OF SERVICE

DOCKET 190818

| HEREBY CERTIFY That I, as an employee of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission at
Lacey, Washington, have served on 9/30/2019 the parties of record in this proceeding a true copy of the following
document(s):

Notice of Opportunity to Submit Written Comments (By 5 p.m. on October 24, 2019) and Notice of Workshop
(Tuesday, October 29, 2019, at 11 a.m.).

The copy of the document(s) was/were sent to each of the parties of record in this docket at the address shown in the
official file and listed below, by electronic mail only.

Isl Miegha Johnson

Miesha Johnson, Customer Service Specialist

PARTIES OF RECORD AND OTHERS RECEIVING NOTICE

NOTIFIED BY E-MAIL:

Michael Parvinen, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, michael.parvinen@cngc.com
Amanda Maxwell, WUTC, amanda.maxwell@utc.wa.gov

Betsy DeMarco, WUTC, betsy.demarco@utc.wa.gov

Donna Holman, WUTC, donna.holman@utc.wa.gov

Kim Anderson, WUTC, kim.anderson@utc.wa.gov

Krista Gross, WUTC, krista.gross@utc.wa.gov

Linda Anderson, WUTC, linda.anderson@utc.wa.gov

Lisa Wyse, WUTC, lisa.wyse@utc.wa.gov

Melissa Hamilton, WUTC, melissa.hamilton@utc.wa.gov

Mike Young, WUTC, mike.young@utc.wa.gov

Rayne Pearson, WUTC, rayne.pearson@utc.wa.gov

Betty Buckley, Washington Independent Telecommunications Association, bettyb@wita-tel.org
Bryce Dalley, Pacific Power & Light Company, washingtondockets@pacificorp.com
Ed Hawthorne, City of Enumclaw, ehawthorne@ci.enumclaw.wa.us

Liz Thomas, K&L Gates LLP, liz.thomas@klgates.com

Amy Andrews, WUTC, amy.andrews@utc.wa.gov

Lisa Anderl, Qwest Corporation (T156), lisa.anderl@centurylink.com



Mark R. Martell, Pend Oreille Telephone Company, susan.case@ruraltelphone.org
Northwest Natural Gas Company, Northwest Natural Gas Company, efiling@nwnatural.com
Judith A Endejan, jendejan@gmail.com

Mullin Sharon, AT&T Corp., sharon.mullin@att.com

Sheree Strom Carson, Perkins Coie, LLP, scarson@perkinscoie.com

Carl Erhart, Frontier Communications Northwest Inc., carl.erhart@ftr.com

Michael Karp (1), Michael Karp & Associates, michael@awish.net

Ken Johnson, Puget Sound Energy, ken.s.johnson@pse.com

James Adcock, jimad@msn.com

David Meyer, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, david.meyer@avistacorp.com
Richard A Finnigan, rickfinn@Ilocalaccess.com

Dan Kirschner, Northwest Gas Association, d.kirschner@nwga.org

Irion Sanger, Sanger Thompson PC, irion@sanger-law.com

Dave Schmidt, City of Buckley, dschmidt@cityofbuckley.com

Don Brookhyser, Alcantar & Kahl, LLP, deb@a-klaw.com

Lisa Gafken, Office of the Attorney General, Lisa.Gafken@atg.wa.gov

Collins Sprague, Collins.sprague@avistacorp.com

efiling@nwnatural.com, Northwest Natural Gas Company, efiling@nwnatural.com
Michael P Alcantar, Buchalter, a Professional Corporation, Malcantar@buchaltar.com
Shawn Collins, The Energy Project, shawnc@oppco.org

Jason Kuzma, Perkins Coie, LLP, JKuzma@perkinscoie.com

Donna Barnett, Perkins Coie, LLP, dbarnett@perkinscoie.com

Kevin Christie, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, kevin.christie@avistacorp.com
Linda Gervais Falkner, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, Linda.gervais@avistacorp.com
Patrick Ehrbar, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, pat.ehrbar@avistacorp.com
Liz Klumpp, BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION, ecklumpp@bpa.gov
Doug Howell, The Sierra Club, doug.howell@sierraclub.org

Elyette Weinstein, elyette@msn.com

Kathleen Collins, Capitol Strategies, KCollins126@comcast.net

Brooks E. Harlow, Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, LLP, bharlow@fcclaw.com
Sally Brown, WUTC, sally.brown@utc.wa.gov

Chris Searcy, City of Enumclaw, chrissearcy@ci.enumclaw.wa.us

Paige Doyle, WUTC, paige.doyle@utc.wa.gov

Silvia Tanner, silvia@renewablenw.org

Nancy Esteb, esteb44@centurylink.net

Brian Henning, brian.g.henning@gmail.com

Monica Cowlishaw, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, monica.cowlishaw@cngc.com
James Gall, james.gall@avistacorp.com

Corey Dahl, coreyd@atg.wa.gov

Vladimir Gutman-Britten, vlad@climatesolutions.org



Tom Pardee, tom.pardee@avistacorp.com

Kelly Hall, Kelly@climatesolutions.org

Zachary Kravitz, Northwest Natural Gas Company, zdk@nwnatural.com
Simon ffitch, Simon ffitch Attorney at Law, simon@ffitchlaw.com

Orijit Ghoshal, oghoshal@invenergyllc.com

Glenn Blackmon, Glenn.blackmon@commerce.wa.gov

Teresa Hagins, Williams - Northwest Pipeline, LLC, Teresa.L.Hagins@williams.com
Lisa Rennie, Tacoma Public Utilities, Irennie@cityoftacoma.org

Chris Schaefer, Puget Sound Energy, chris.schaefer@pse.com

Rebecca Ponzio, Washington Environmental Council, rebecca@wecprotects.org
Jesse Gorsuch, Davison Van Cleve, PC, jog@dvclaw.com

Wendy Gerlitz, NW Energy Coalition, wendy@nwenergy.org

Bradley Cebulko, WUTC, bradley.cebulko@utc.wa.gov

David Boleneus, boleneus@gmail.com

Thomas Ashley, tom@greenlots.com

Rachel Brombaugh, King County, Rachel.Brombaugh@kingcounty.gov
Carla Colamonici, Carla.Colamonici@atg.wa.gov

Joni Bosh, NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION, joni@nwenergy.org
Bridgit Feeser, WUTC, bridgit.feeser@utc.wa.gov

Amanda Hathaway, WUTC, amanda.hathaway@utc.wa.gov

Katie Hancock, WUTC, katie.hancock@utc.wa.gov

Tyler Pepple, Davison Van Cleve, PC, tcp@dvclaw.com

Michael O'Brien, Renewable Northwest Project, michael@renewablenw.org
Carol Baker, Simon ffitch Attorney at Law, carol@ffitchlaw.com

Chanda Mak, Office of the Attorney General, Chanda.Mak@atg.wa.gov
Nate Hill, Puget Sound Energy, nathan.hill@pse.com

Allison Spector, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, allison.spector@cngc.com
Ken Nichols, EQL Energy, ken@eglenergy.com

Amanda Jahshan, amanda@renewableNW.org

Sean Mayo, WUTC, sean.mayo@utc.wa.gov

Dean Pertner, WUTC, dean.pertner@utc.wa.gov

Mark Johnson, WUTC, mark.l.johnson@utc.wa.gov

Nathan Rogers, Ecoplexus, Inc., nrogers@ecoplexus.com

Steven Secrist, Puget Sound Energy, steve.secrist@pse.com

John Akers, City of Ellensburg, akersi@ci.ellensburg.wa.us

Sarah Laycock, Attorney General's Office, sarahl2@atg.wa.gov

Kate Griffith, WUTC, kate.griffith@utc.wa.gov

Kevin Jones, Vashon Climate Action Group, kevinjonvash@gmail.com
Lawrence Luton, lluton1949@gmail.com

Gavin Tenold, Northwest Renewables, gavin@northwestrenewables.com



Amy Wheeless, NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION, amy@nwenergy.org
Laura Chartoff, WUTC, laura.chartoff@utc.wa.gov

Noah Roselander, noah.roselander@gmail.com

Dan Anderson, Dan.Anderson@pse.com

Willard Westre, wwestre@hotmail.com

Rhett Hurless, rhurless@absaroakenergy.com

Virginia Lohr, lohr@turbonet.com

Denise Schroeder, Puget Sound Energy, denise.schroeder@pse.com

Luther Caulkins, Public Counsel, lutherc@atg.wa.gov

Howard Harrison, howardhrrsn@gmail.com

Irena Netik, Puget Sound Energy, irena.netik@pse.com

Nina Suetake, Attorney General's Office, NinaS@atg.wa.gov

Daren Anderson, da@thenescogroup.com

Andrew Rector, WUTC, andrew.rector@utc.wa.gov

Michael Breish, Michael.breish@commerce.wa.gov

Lisa Faker, WUTC, lisa.faker@utc.wa.gov

Jaime Majure, Avista Corporation dba Avista Utilities, jaime.majure@avistacorp.com
Stacey Brewster, WUTC, stacey.brewster@utc.wa.gov

David Mendoza, david@sparknorthwest.org

Kendra White, WUTC, kendra.white@utc.wa.gov

Mark Thompson, Sanger Thompson PC, mark@sanger-law.com

Deric Gruen, Front and Centered, deric@frontandcentered.org

Kara Durbin, Puget Sound Energy, kara.durbin@pse.com

Brooke Tschida, WUTC, brooke.tschida@utc.wa.gov

William Mozingo, tom.mozingo@atg.wa.gov

Eleanor Bastian, eleanor@wecprotects.org

Marian Dacca, Mdacca@cityoftacoma.org

Matt Doumit, MDoumit@gth-gov.com

Diana Carlen, DCarlen@gth-gov.com

Kary Burin, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, Kary.Burin@cngc.com
Linnea Fossum, Tetra Tech, linnea.fossum@tetratech.com

Jennifer Mersing, jennifer.mersing@stoel.com

Andrew Shepard, Northwest Natural Gas Company, andrew.shepard@energytrust.org
Marie Phillips Barlow, Sanger Law, marie@sanger-law.com

Erick Karlen, Greenlots, ekarlen@greenlots.com

Jessica Raker, Puget Sound Energy, jessica.raker@pse.com

Bradey Day, Lockheed Martin, bradey.r.day@Imco.com

Joanna Ekrem, Department of Ecology, joanna.ekrem@ecy.wa.gov

Debebe Dererie, Department of Ecology, Debebe.dererie@ecy.wa.gov

Tina Jayaweera, Northwest Power and Conservation Council, TJayaweera@NWCouncil.org



Scott Piscitello, Ecoplexus, Inc., spiscitello@ecoplexus.com

Sarah Cornett, Washington Physicians for Social Responsibility, sarah@wpsr.com
Mike Starrett, Northwest Power and Conservation Council, mstarrett@nwcouncil.org
Clark Mclsaac, SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD, camcisaac@snopud.com

Shayley Stokes, Hopelink, sstokes@hopelink.org

Kathy Treleven, ktreleven@gmail.com

Sarah Vorpahl, sarah.vorpahl@commerce.wa.gov

Michelle DeBell, michelle.debell@commerce.wa.gov

Stephanie Celt, stephaniec@bluegreenalliance.org

Dave Warren, The Warren Group, LLC, dave@warren-group.net

Celeste Thomas, NW Natural, efiling@nwnatural.com

Kerry Meade, Northwest Energy Efficiency Council, kerry.meade@neec.net
Cassie Koerner, Cassandra.Koerner@puc.idaho.gov

Elizabeth Osborne, Northwest Power and Conservation Council, elizabeth.osborne@commerce.wa.gov
Andy Hemstreet, Puget Sound Energy, Andrew.Hemstreet@pse.com

Lance Rottger, Puget Sound Energy, Lance.Rottger@pse.com

Lorena Shah, Opportunity Council, lorena_shah@oppco.org

Kent Crouse, Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, kent.crouse@cngc.com

Charles Brown, cascade_gov_affairs@me.com

CIiff Sears, Grant County PUD, csears@gcpud.org

Michelle Detwiler, Pacific Power & Light Company, michelle.detwiler@pacificorp.com
Dana Zentz, City of Spokane, dzentz@spokanecity.org

Eileen Quigley, eileen@cleanenergytransition.org

Jeremy Keller, jkeller@ameresco.com

Anne Tenold, Northwest Renewables, anne@northwestrenewables.com

David B. Mendoza, david@frontandcentered.org

Kaylan Dorsch, Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance, kdorsch@neea.org

Robert Whitehorn, ovenmitt47@gmail.com

Steve Taylor, staylor@cowlitzpud.org

Jacque Hawkins-Jones, WUTC, jacque.hawkins-jones@utc.wa.gov

Justin Spruiell, WUTC, justin.spruiell@utc.wa.gov

Sidney Villanueva, sidney.villanueva@troutman.com

Dave Vant Hof, vanthofd30@gmail.com



